

GAHC010102732023



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Cont.Cas(C)/287/2023

M/S RANA CONSTRUCTION AND ENGINEERS PVT. LTD.
SURAJ COMPLEX, ULUBARI CHARIALI, KAMRUP (M), GUWAHATI-781007,
ASSAM, REPRESENTED BY ONE OF ITS DIRECTORS RANA ZAMAN, AGED
ABOUT 51 YEARS, S/O ALHAZ RAHMAN ALI, R/O HOUSE NO. 62, RAHMAN
MANSION, SOUTH SARANIA, P.O.-ULUBARI, DIST-KAMRUP (M), ASSAM,
GUWAHATI-781007

VERSUS

MRIDUL DAS
EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT (ROADS),
JALUKBARI AND HAJO TERRITORIAL ROAD DIVISION, GUWAHATI-781031

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. K N CHOUDHURY, MR. D J DAS, MR. H G HAZARIKA, MR.
R M DEKA

Advocate for the Respondent : MR. R DHAR(R-1), A LONGKUMER(R-1), MS TOSHISENLA(R-1)

Linked Case : Cont.Cas(C)/386/2018

M/S. RANA CONSTRUCTION AND ENGINEERS PVT. LTD.
SURAJ COMPLEX
ULUBARI CHARIALI

KAMRUP (M)
GHY-7

ASSAM
REP. BY ONE OF ITS DIRECTORS RANA ZAMAN
S/O- ALHAZ RAHMAN ALI
R/O- H.NO. 62
RAHMAN MANSION
SOUTH SARANIA
P.O. ULUBARI
DIST- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
GHY-7

VERSUS

SRI RAJESH KEMPRAI AND ORS.
COMM. AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
PUBLIC WORKS (ROADS) DEPTT.
DISPUR
GHY-6

2:SRI DIBYAJYOTI SAHARIA
CHIEF ENGINEER
PUBLIC WORKS DEPTT. (BORDER ROADS AND NEC WORKS)
CHANDMARI
GHY-3

3:SANJIV SHYAM
THE CHIEF ENGINEER
PWD (ROADS)
CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI-781003
ASSAM.

Advocate for : MR. K N CHOUDHURY
Advocate for : MR. T C CHUTIA(R1
2) appearing for SRI RAJESH KEMPRAI AND ORS.

Linked Case : Cont.Cas(C)/303/2023

M/S RANA CONSTRUCTION AND ENGINEERS PVT. LTD.
SURAJ COMPLEX
ULUBARI CHARIALI
KAMRUP (M)
GUWAHATI-781007
ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY ONE OF ITS DIRECTORS RANA ZAMAN

AGED ABOUT 51 YEARS
S/O ALHAZ RAHMAN ALI
R/O HOUSE NO. 62
RAHMAN MANSION
SOUTH SARANIA
P.O.-ULUBARI
DIST-KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
GUWAHATI-781007

VERSUS

MUKUT KAKATI
EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
PWD
SIPAJAHR AND KALAIGAON TERRITORIAL ROAD DIVISION
DARRANG
ASSAM
PIN-784125

Advocate for : MR. K N CHOUDHURY
Advocate for : MR. B GOGOI (R-1) appearing for MUKUT KAKATI

Linked Case : Cont.Cas(C)/288/2023

M/S RANA CONSTRUCTION AND ENGINEERS PVT. LTD.
SURAJ COMPLEX
ULUBARI CHARIALI
KAMRUP (M)
GUWAHATI-781007
ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY ONE OF ITS DIRECTORS RANA ZAMAN
AGED ABOUT 51 YEARS
S/O ALHAZ RAHMAN ALI
R/O HOUSE NO. 62
RAHMAN MANSION
SOUTH SARANIA
P.O.-ULUBARI
DIST-KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
GUWAHATI-781007

VERSUS

BISHNU PRASAD BORAH
EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
PWD
RANGIA NH DIVISION
KAMRUP
ASSAM
PIN-784354

Advocate for : MR. K N CHOUDHURY
Advocate for : MR. D NATH appearing for BISHNU PRASAD BORAH

Linked Case : Cont.Cas(C)/392/2018

M/S. RANA CONSTRUCTION AND ENGINEERS PVT. LTD.
SURAJ COMPLEX
ULUBARI CHARIALI
KAMRUP(M)
GUWAHATI- 781007
ASSAM REP. BY ONE OF ITS DIRECTORS RANA ZAMAN
S/O- ALHAZ RAHMAN ALI
R/O- H NO. 62
RAHMAN MANSION
SOUTH SARANIA
P.O- ULUBARI
DIST- KAMRUP(M)
ASSAM
GUWAHATI- 781007

VERSUS

RAJESH KEMPRAI AND ORS
COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM
PUBLIC WORKS (ROADS) DEPTT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 781006

2:AJIT KAKATI
CHIEF ENGINEER
PWD (ROADS)
CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI- 781003

3:SRI SANJIV SHYAM
CHIEF ENGINEER
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT (ROADS) CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI-781003.

Advocate for : MR. K N CHOUDHURY
Advocate for : MR. D SAIKIA(R1
2) appearing for RAJESH KEMPRAI AND ORS

Linked Case : Cont.Cas(C)/286/2023

M/S RANA CONSTRUCTION AND ENGINEERS PVT. LTD.
SURAJ COMPLEX
ULUBARI CHARIALI
KAMRUP (M)
GUWAHATI-781007
ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY ONE OF ITS DIRECTORS RANA ZAMAN
AGED ABOUT 51 YEARS
S/O ALHAZ RAHMAN ALI
R/O HOUSE NO. 62
RAHMAN MANSION
SOUTH SARANIA
P.O.-ULUBARI
DIST-KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
GUWAHATI-781007

VERSUS

DIPAK BAISHYA
EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
PWD
NORTH KAMRUP TERRITORIAL ROAD DIVISION
RANGIA
KAMRUP
ASSAM
PIN-781354

Advocate for : MR. K N CHOUDHURY
Advocate for : MS M DAS appearing for DIPAK BAISHYA

Linked Case : Cont.Cas(C)/387/2018

M/S. RANA CONSTRUCTION AND ENGINEERS PVT. LTD.
SURAJ COMPLEX
ULUBARI CHARIALI

KAMRUP (M)
GHY-7
ASSAM
REP. BY ONE OF ITS DIRECTORS RANA ZAMAN
S/O- ALHAZ RAHMAN ALI
R/O- H.NO. 62
RAHMAN MANSION
SOUTH SARANIA
P.O. ULUBARI
DIST- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
GHY-7

VERSUS

SRI RAJESH KEMPRAI AND ORS
COMM. AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
PUBLIC WORKS (ROADS) DEPTT.
DISPUR
GHY-6

2:SRI AJIT KAKATI
CHIEF ENGINEER
PUBLIC WORKS DEPTT. (ROADS)
CHANDMARI GHY-3

3:SRI SANJIV SHYAM
CHIEF ENGINEER
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT (ROADS)
CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI-781003.

Advocate for : MR. K N CHOUDHURY
Advocate for : MR. D SAIKIA (R1
2) appearing for SRI RAJESH KEMPRAI AND ORS

Linked Case : Cont.Cas(C)/284/2023

M/S RANA CONSTRUCTION AND ENGINEERS PVT. LTD.
SURAJ COMPLEX
ULUBARI CHARIALI
KAMRUP (M)
GUWAHATI-781007
ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY ONE OF ITS DIRECTORS RANA ZAMAN
AGED ABOUT 51 YEARS
S/O ALHAZ RAHMAN ALI
R/O HOUSE NO. 62
RAHMAN MANSION
SOUTH SARANIA
P.O.-ULUBARI
DIST-KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
GUWAHATI-781007

VERSUS

MRIDUL DAS
EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
PWD
JALUKBARI AND HAJO TERRITORIAL ROAD DIVISION
KAMRUP
ASSAM
PIN-781031

Advocate for : MR. K N CHOUDHURY
Advocate for : appearing for MRIDUL DAS

Linked Case : Cont.Cas(C)/285/2023

M/S RANA CONSTRUCTION AND ENGINEERS PVT. LTD.
SURAJ COMPLEX
ULUBARI CHARIALI
KAMRUP (M)
GUWAHATI-781007
ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY ONE OF ITS DIRECTORS RANA ZAMAN
AGED ABOUT 51 YEARS
S/O ALHAZ RAHMAN ALI
R/O HOUSE NO. 62

RAHMAN MANSION
SOUTH SARANIA
P.O.-ULUBARI
DIST-KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
GUWAHATI-781007

VERSUS

KALYAN KUMAR SARMA
EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
PWD
NH DIVISION
FANCY BAZAR
KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PIN-781001

Advocate for : MR. K N CHOUDHURY
Advocate for : appearing for KALYAN KUMAR SARMA

Linked Case : Cont.Cas(C)/385/2018

M/S. RANA CONSTRUCTION AND ENGINEERS PVT. LTD.
SURAJ COMPLEX
ULUBARI CHARIALI
KAMRUP (M)
GUWAHATI-781007
ASSAM REP. BY ONE OF ITS DIRECTORS RANA ZAMAN
S/O. ALHAZ RAHMAN ALI
R/O. HOUSE NO. 62
RAHMAN MANSION
SOUTH SARANIA
P.O. ULUBAI
DIST. KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
GUWAHATI-781007.

VERSUS

AJIT KAKATI AND 2 ORS.
SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM

PUBLIC WORKS (ROADS) DEPTT.
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006.

2:DIBYAJYOTI SAHARIA

CHIEF ENGINEER
PUBLIC WORKS DEPTT.
PMGSY WORKS
CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI-781003.

3:jAYANTA KUMAR GOSWAMI
CHIEF ENGINEER
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT(BORDER ROADS)
CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI-781003

Advocate for : MR. K N CHOUDHURY
Advocate for : MR. T C CHUTIA (R2
R3) appearing for AJIT KAKATI AND 2 ORS.

Linked Case : Cont.Cas(C)/390/2018

M/S. RANA CONSTRUCTION AND ENGINEERS PVT. LTD.
SURAJ COMPLEX
ULUBARI CHARIALI
KAMRUP(METRO)
GUWAHATI- 781007
ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY ONE OF ITS DIRECTORS RANA ZAMAN
SON OF ALHAZ RAHMAN ALI
RESIDENT OF HOUSE NO. 62
RAHMAN MANSION
SOUTH SARANIA
P.O. ULUBAI
DIST. KAMRUP(M)
ASSAM
GUWAHATI- 781007.

VERSUS

RAJESH KEMPRAI AND ORS.
COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
PUBLIC WORKS (ROADS) DEPTT.

DISPUR
GUWAHATI- 781006

2:AJIT KAKATI
CHIEF ENGINEER
PUBLIC WORKS DEPTT. (ROADS)
CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI- 781003.

3:SRI JAYANTA KUMAR GOSWAMI
CHIEF ENGINEER
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT(ROADS)
CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI-781003

Advocate for : MR. K N CHOUDHURY
Advocate for : MR. D SAIKIA (R1
R2) appearing for RAJESH KEMPRAI AND ORS.

Linked Case : Cont.Cas(C)/163/2018

M/S RANA CONSTRUCTION AND ENGINEERS PVT LTD
SURAJ COMPLEX
ULUBARI CHARIALI
KAMRUP (METRO)

GUWAHATI - 781007
ASSAM
REP. BY ONE OF ITS DIRECTORS RANA ZAMAN
SON OF ALHAZ RAHMAN ALI

R/O HOUSE NO. 62
RAHMAN MANSION

SOUTH SARANIA
P.O. ULUBARI
DIST. KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
ASSAM
GUWAHATI- 781007.

VERSUS

MD M ALI BAKSH
EXECUTIVE ENGINEER

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
GUWAHATI NH DIVISION
GUWAHATI- 781001.

2:SRI PARESH CHANDRA DEKA
EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT GUWAHATI NH DIVISION
GUWAHATI-781001.

3:SRI KALYAN KUMAR SARMA
EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
GUWAHATI N.H DIVISION
GUWAHATI-781001

Advocate for : MR. K N CHOUDHURY
SENIOR ADVOCATE
Advocate for : MR. Y S MANNAN appearing for MD M ALI BAKSH

Linked Case : Cont.Cas(C)/411/2018

M/S RANA CONSTRUCTION AND ENGINEERS PVT LTD
SURAJ COMPLEX
ULUBARI CHARIALI
KAMRUP(METRO)
GUWAHATI- 781007
ASSAM REPRESENTED BY ONE OF ITS DIRECTORS RANA ZAMAN
43 YEARS
SON OF ALHAZ RAHMAN ALI
RESIDENT OF HOUSE NO. 62
RAHMAN MANSION
SOUTH SARANIA
P.O. ULUBARI
GUWAHATI- 781007.

VERSUS

AJIT KAKATI AND ANR
CHIEF ENGINEER
PUBLIC WORKS DEPTT. (ROADS)
CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI- 781003.

2:Sri SANJIV SHYAM

CHIEF ENGINEER
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT(ROADS)
CHANDMARI

GUWAHATI-781003

Advocate for : MR. K N CHOUDHURY
Advocate for : MR. D SAIKIA appearing for AJIT KAKATI AND ANR

Linked Case : Cont.Cas(C)/389/2018

M/S. RANA CONSTRUCTION AND ENGINEERS PVT. LTD.
SURAJ COMPLEX
ULUBARI CHARIALI
KAMRUP (M)
GUWAHATI-781007
ASSAM REP. BY ONE OF ITS DIRECTORS RANA ZAMAN
S/O. ALHAZ RAHMAN ALI
R/O. HOUSE NO. 62
RAHMAN MANSION
SOUTH SARANIA
P.O. ULUBAI
DIST. KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
GUWAHATI-781007.

VERSUS

AJIT KAKATI AND 3 ORS.
SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
PUBLIC WORKS (ROADS) DEPTT.
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-781006.

2:DIBYAJYOTI SAHARIA

CHIEF ENGINEER
PUBLIC WORKS DEPTT.
PMGSY WORKS
CHANDMARI
GUWAHATI-781003.

3:DEBESH CHAKRABORTY

EXECUTIVE ENGINEERS

WPD
NALBARI RURAL ROAD DIVISION
NALBARI
ASSAM.

4:SRI JAYANTA KUMAR GOSWAMI
CHIEF ENGINEER
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT(ROADS)
CHANDMARI

GUWAHATI-781003

Advocate for : MR. K N CHOUDHURY
Advocate for : MR. T C CHUTIA (R2
R3) appearing for AJIT KAKATI AND 3 ORS.

Linked Case : Cont.Cas(C)/388/2018

M/S. RANA CONSTRUCTION AND ENGINEERS PVT. LTD.
SURAJ COMPLEX
ULUBARI CHARIALI

KAMRUP (M)
GHY-7
ASSAM
REP. BY ONE OF ITS DIRECTORS RANA ZAMAN
S/O- ALHAZ RAHMAN ALI
R/O- H.NO. 62
RAHMAN MANSION
SOUTH SARANIA
P.O. ULUBARI
DIST- KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
GHY-7

VERSUS

SRI RAJESH KEMPRAI AND ANR.
COMM. AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
PUBLIC WORKS (ROADS) DEPTT.
DISPUR
GHY-6

2:SRI DIBYAJYOTI SAHARIA
CHIEF ENGINEER

PUBLIC WORKS DEPTT. (BORDER ROADS AND NEC WORKS)
CHANDMARI
GHY-3

3:SRI JAYANTA KUMAR GOSWAMI
CHIEF ENGINEER
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT(BORDER ROADS) CAHNDMARI
GUWAHATI-781003

Advocate for : MR. K N CHOUDHURY
Advocate for : MR. D SAIKIA (R1
R2) appearing for SRI RAJESH KEMPRAI AND ANR.

Linked Case : Cont.Cas(C)/283/2023

M/S RANA CONSTRUCTION AND ENGINEERS PVT. LTD.
SURAJ COMPLEX
ULUBARI CHARIALI
KAMRUP (M)
GUWAHATI-781007
ASSAM
REPRESENTED BY ONE OF ITS DIRECTORS RANA ZAMAN
AGED ABOUT 51 YEARS
S/O ALHAZ RAHMAN ALI
R/O HOUSE NO. 62
RAHMAN MANSION
SOUTH SARANIA
P.O.-ULUBARI
DIST-KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
GUWAHATI-781007

VERSUS

BULU RANJAN DEKA
EXECUTIVE ENGINEER
PWD ROADS
DISPUR TERRITORIAL ROAD DIVISION
KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM
PIN-781021

Advocate for : MR. K N CHOUDHURY

Advocate for : appearing for BULU RANJAN DEKA

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE N. UNNI KRISHNAN NAIR

ORDER

Date : 03-06-2026

A prayer has been made on behalf of Mr. P.N. Goswami, learned Addl. Advocate General, Assam appearing for the Forest Department for adjournment in the matter to complete his instruction.

Prayer accepted.

Registry to list these matters again on 15-06-2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant